

## STATE OF MINNESOTA MUNICIPAL BOARD

Suite 165 Metro Square 7th & Robert Streets St. Paul, Minnesota 55101

August 3, 1988

Miles McGrath Le Center City Clerk Le Center City Hall Le Center, Minnesota 56057

Docket Number A-4509

Ordinance Dated July 12, 1988

City of Le Center

Dear Mr. McGrath:

The Minnesota Municipal Board has now processed and approved the above ordinance in accordance with Minnesota Statutes, Chapter 414, and the Rules of Procedure.

According to law, this annexation ordinance must be filed with the Township Clerk, County Auditor, Secretary of State, and the Municipal Board. (Since the ordinance has already been filed with the Municipal Board, no additional copies are required.) We also recommend that you file the ordinance with the County Recorder.

The annexation is final upon the date the ordinance is approved by the Board, which is the date of this letter.

Sincerely,

MUNICIPAL BOARD

Patricia D. Lundy / Assistant Director

PDL:sg

cc: Le Sueur County Auditor Lexington Township Clerk Donald H. Spartz, Attorney at Law Secretary of State +38579

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE FILED.

NOV 16 1983

Secretary of State

de Centes

ORDINANCE NO. 0712-1988

BEING AN ORDINANCE RELATING TO THE ANNEXATION TO THE CITY OF LE CENTER OF CERTAIN LANDS SITUATED IN RURAL LEXINGTON TOWNSHIP, LE SUEUR COUNTY, MINNESOTA.

The City of Le Center does ordain:

An Ordinance extending the corporate limits of the Village of Le Center to include certain unincorporated unplatted lands not exceeding 200 acres in area abutting upon the Village limits.

WHEREAS, Petition requesting the annexation of the territory herein described was duly presented to the Village Council; and,

WHEREAS, the quantity of land embraced within the area described in the Petition and bounded as described is less than 200 acres of unplatted land, no part of which is included within the limits of any incorporated City, Village or Burrow; and

WHEREAS, the Petition was signed by all the owners of said land; and,

WHEREAS, no objections to the annexation have been received from the Town Boards, the County Board, or the governing body of any municipality whose boundaries abut upon the boundaries of the lands to be annexed; and,

WHEREAS, the land described in the Petition abuts upon the Village limits of the City of Le Center:

NOW, THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Le Center, Minnesota, ordains:

Section 1. The Village Council hereby determines: (1) that the annexation will be in the best interests of the Village and of the territories affected; (2) that the territories described herein abut upon the Village limits and is urban or suburban in character; and

(3) that none of the territories are now included within the limits of any City, Village or Burrow.

Section 2 - Territory Annexed. The corporate limits of the Village are hereby extended to include as follows and the same is hereby annexed to and included within the Village as effectually as if it had originally been a part thereof:

See Exhibit "A" attached hereto.

Section 3. All Ordinances and portions of Ordinances inconsistent herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.

Section 4 - Filing. The Village Clerk is hereby directed to file certified copies of this Ordinance with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Le Sueur County Auditor, the Secretary of State for the State of Minnesota and the Town Board of Lexington Township.

Section 5 - Effective Date. This Ordinance shall be in full force and shall take effect from and after its passage, publication and filing copies hereof with the Minnesota Municipal Board, the Le Sueur County Auditor, the Secretary of State for the State of Minnesota, the Town Board of Lexington Township and final approval by the Minnesota Municipal Board and after compliance with any and all other provisions of applicable law.

Passed and approved by the Common Council in and for the City of Le Center, Minnesota, this 12th day of  $j_{ulv}$ , 1988.

Mayor

ATTEST:

City Clerk

2679

STATE OF MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF STATE

NOV 16 1983

frew andrews Some

Secretary of State